
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Wednesday, 7th March 2012 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE - WEDNESDAY, 7TH 
MARCH 2012 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 7th March 2012 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To confirm the enclosed minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee meeting 

held on 14 December 2011. 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Commiittee's   
 
 a) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 11 January 2012 of General Licensing Sub-

Committee  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 b) Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 8 February 2012 of General Licensing Sub-
Committee  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. Review of Hackney Carriage Licence Numbers  (Pages 9 - 70) 
 
 To consider the enclosed report of the Director of People and Places 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
27 February 2012 



 

6. Performance Report   
 
 The Public Protection Manager will provide Members with a verbal update on 

performance year to date  
 

7. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

(Councillor Stella Walsh (Chair), Councillor Keith Iddon (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Terry Brown, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, 
Marion Lowe, Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Pauline Phipps, Alan Platt, 
Debra Platt, Dave Rogerson, Ralph Snape and John Walker for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Paul Carter (Public Protection 

Co-ordinator), Legal Services, Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places) and 
Dianne Scambler for attendance.  

 
3. Agenda and reports to Licensing and Public Safety Committee reserves (Councillors 

Anthony Gee and Alison Hansford) for information.  
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

01257 515822 



 

 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 14 December 2011 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 14 December 2011 
 

Present: Councillor Stella Walsh (Chair), Councillor Keith Iddon (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Terry Brown, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Marion Lowe, 
Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Pauline Phipps, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, 
Dave Rogerson, Ralph Snape and John Walker 
 
 
Also in attendance: Simon Clark (Head of Environment), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

11.LPS.26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

11.LPS.27 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interest were made. 
 
 

11.LPS.28 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
meeting were held on 14 September 2011 be held as a correct record for signing 
by the Chair. 
 
 

11.LPS.29 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE'S  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub-Committee’s held 
on 12 October, 25 October, 26 October and 9 November 2011 be confirmed as a 
correct record for signing by the respective Chair. 
 
 

11.LPS.30 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE'S  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 21 September, 28 September and 27 October 2011 be 
confirmed as a correct record for signing by the respective Chair. 
 
 

11.LPS.31 UPDATE ON TAXI DRIVER MATTER  
 
Members were updated by the Vice Chair of the Committee on matters relating to a 
former Chorley Council licensed taxi driver that had recently been highlighted in the 
local papers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

11.LPS.32 PROPOSED CHANGES TO MEDICAL EXAMINATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Director of People and Places submitted a report that sought approval for the 
proposed changes to the medical examination procedure for taxi and private hire 
drivers. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 14 December 2011 

 
A report had been submitted to the last meeting of the Committee where it had been 
resolved that the implementation of the revised medical examination procedure be 
deferred, to allow the Licensing Liaison Panel to make comments before being 
brought back to this Committee for approval. 
 
This had now taken place and the views and comments of the Panel had been taken 
into consideration. 
 
Taxi and private drivers are required to undertake a medical examination to 
demonstrate that they are fit to drive. The current medical examination form requires 
the applicant to present themselves to a general medical practitioner (GP) for an 
assessment of their fitness to drive under DVLA Group 2 standards. Recent evidence 
indicated that the majority of GP’s may not be experienced or conversant with these 
complex standards. 
 
The Council’s current examination form had been revised by a medical professional 
competent with Group 2 standards. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the proposed changes to the medical examination procedure 
relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Driver Licences be 
approved. 

2. That the Option 1 (cost of medical referral is absorbed with the taxi 
regime budget) be approved. 

 
11.LPS.33 PROPOSED CHANGE TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES  

 
Members received a report of the Director of People and Places bringing to their 
attention a request from the Chorley Hackney Carriage Drivers for a change in 
hackney carriage fares which amounted to a slight decrease in the fares charged for 
Hackney Carriage journeys. 
 
The fares had been increased by the Committee in June 2011 following a request by 
the Hackney Carriage trade representative body BBBHA. The effect of the increase 
agreed had an unintended consequence on the pricing fares at the taxi meter in that 
charges for part mile journeys had resulted in small change being required. In addition 
it had been reported that the meter calibration using the current fare structure posed 
difficulties. 
 
Therefore the hackney carriage trade representatives had consulted with a taxi meter 
calibration company and determined the proposed fare structure in the report as 
providing a satisfactory solution. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed change in Hackney Carriage fares be agreed, 
subject to the necessary statutory Notice being advertised and no objections 
being received. 
 
Should no objections be received the new fares will be implemented on 9 
January 2012. 
 

11.LPS.34 CHRISTMAS WISHES  
 
The Chair wishes everyone a Merry Christmas and a prosperous New Year. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 11 January 2012 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 11 January 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Keith Iddon (Chair) and Councillors Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, 
Dave Rogerson and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Bob Beeston (Public Protection 
Officer) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

12.LSC.41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

12.LSC.42 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

12.LSC.43 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

12.LSC.44 SECTION 61 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 
1976 - RENEWAL OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS 
LICENCE'S  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Places drawing 
Members’ attention to the relevant convictions of a driver and asking them to consider 
whether to take any action under Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
The driver had renewed both his hackney carriage driver licence and private hire 
driver licences on 15 August 2011 and did not declare any convictions, cautions or 
fixed penalty notices on his applications contrary to the conditions attached to his 
private hire driver licence and legis
[...]
. 
 
(iv) Members were however concerned that the driver had failed to declare in 
writing to the Council several convictions for speeding and assault/battery 
within 7 days as required by his licence conditions and had failed to declare 
them on his renewal forms. Members wished to give a clear warning to the 
driver that failure to report and declare on applications for  renewal future 
offences would be treated very seriously and could not only put his licences at 
risk but also make him liable to prosecution by the Council for failing to declare 
material information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 4



 

GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 8 February 2012 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Wednesday, 8 February 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Stella Walsh (Chair) and Councillors Alison Hansford, Marion Lowe, 
Mick Muncaster and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Stephen Culleton (Public 
Protection Officer) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

12.LSC.45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pauline Phipps. 
 
 

12.LSC.46 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 

12.LSC.47 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

12.LSC.48 SECTION 61 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELANEOUS 
PROVISIONS0 ACT 1976. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS 
LICENCE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of People and Places drawing 
to Members’ attention a conviction that had been revealed on an application received 
by a driver and asking them to consider whether to take any action under Section 61 
of the Local Govern
[...]
can only do so based on 
the information put before them. Members noted that the driver had 
failed to attend an interview to explain in more detail about the incident. 
Members were sympathetic to the reasons the driver gave, namely his 
father had passed away, but considered that even in such difficult 
circumstances he could at some point have availed himself of the 
opportunity to give his version of events to council officers. 

 
(iv) As these allegations are unproven, in the interests of fairness, the 

drivers interest in the licences should be preserved. The suspension 
achieves this need for fairness whilst protecting the public. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 7



Agenda Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of People and Places Licensing and Public Safety Committee 7 March 2012 

 

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE 

NUMBERS 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Councils responsibility to review 
quantity control policies every three years where the Council intend to continue to regulate 
the number of available hackney carriage vehicle licences it issues. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.    Members are recommended to consider the contents of the report and either: 
 
 Option 1 - Instruct the Director of People & Places to proceed with an unmet demand survey 

of hackney carriage provision in Chorley with the results of the survey to be reported back to 
a future Licensing & Public Safety Committee and implement the associated 
recommendations in paragraphs 29 to 35 of this report. 

  
Or 

 
 Option 2 - Instruct the Director of People & Places not to proceed with an unmet demand 

survey, and in doing so, to instruct officers to amend the conditions relating to the application 
for the grant of hackney carriage vehicle licences as detailed in paragraphs 36 and 37 of this 
report.  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3 The Council has established a limit to the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences it 
issues. This currently stands at 36 hackney carriage vehicle licences including provision for 
disabled access vehicles. 

 
4 The Council is not obliged to maintain a limited number of hackney carriage vehicle licences, 

however where a limit exits, the Council has to be satisfied that there is no significant unmet 
demand. 

 
5 Establishing unmet demand can be achieved by way of a survey of the hackney carriage 

provision and the Council may commission such a survey and recover the costs. 
 
6 Should Members decide not to commission the unmet demand survey then the Council 

would be passively removing the limit of hackney carriage vehicle licences it issues. In this 
instance, the Council would not be in a position to refuse the grant an application for a 
hackney carriage vehicle licence without being exposed to a possible legal challenge. 

      
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 9



 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
7. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy  √ Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

√ 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

√ 

 
LEGAL POSITION 
 
8.  The primary legislation governing the licensing of the hackney carriage vehicles is the Town 

and Police Clauses Act 1847 and the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. 

 
9.  Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 removed the discretionary power to limit the number 

of hackney carriage vehicles that a licensing authority could licence and replaced it with a 
stringent test which must be satisfied if a licensing authority determined to re
[...]
tre , but also with the 
intrinsic  transfer  value  of the hackney carriage vehicle  licence. Members should be 
aware that the extent of this value could be an indicator of a restricted market.  

 
14. Members will be aware that the Law Commission has been appointed to conduct a 

wholesale review of taxi provision and surrounding legislation. It is anticipated that the 
review will be UK wide; will seek to cut red tape and will remove unnecessary restrictions. 
Consultation (due to commence April 2012) on the review will be wide ranging and is due to 
report back to Government with draft legislation by September 2012. The time table for 
implementation of new legislation is anticipated to be mid 2014.  

 
15. There is no legal requirement that a licensing authority needs to be satisfied that there is an 

unmet demand for hackney carriages in order to remove any numerical limitation of 
hackney carriages licensed. R -v- Great Yarmouth Borough Council is the authority for this 
proposition and a licensing authority can at any time decide to de-limit the number of 
hackney carriages it licences, subject to a general proviso that the decision to do so is, not 
of itself, irrational or unlawful. 

 
16. Chorley has a mixed fleet of hackney carriage vehicles which include traditional hackney 

cab vehicles, estate cars, saloon cars and vehicles which meet certain criteria to 
accommodate disabled passengers. 

 
17. Currently Chorley Council has limited the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences that 

it would issue to thirty-six. (Licensing & Public Safety Committee - 10th March 2010).  
 
UNMET DEMAND SURVEY HISTORY 
 
18. Following the publishing of the Transport Act 1985 Chorley Borough Council commissioned 

a survey to ascertain whether or not there was any significant unmet demand for hackney 
carriage provision in the Borough. The result of this survey published in 1986 was that there 
was no significant unmet demand. The number of licensed hackney carriages at this time 
was retained at 30. 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 11



19.  A further unmet demand survey was commissioned in 1993, which reported that there was 
 no case to increase the number of hackney carriages. The number remained at 30. 
 
20 A further unmet demand survey carried out in 2001 identified that the number of hackney 

carriages had reduced to 29 with one licence having been revoked in the intervening 
period. The Council determined that one further hackney licence be issued to a specially 
adapted disabled accessible vehicle, bring the total back to 30. 

 
21. A further survey was commissioned in 2005. This identified that a further 7 hackney 

carriage vehicles would be required to meet the identified significant unmet demand. The 
Council accepted the findings of the survey report and hackney vehicle provision was 
increased to 37. 

 
22. The most recent unmet demand survey was conducted in 2008. The survey concluded that 

there was no significant unmet demand in Chorley and the number of hackney carriages 
was retained at 37. In the intervening period a Hackney Carriage Licence was surrendered 
and Members will recall that a decision not to reallocate the Hackney Carriage Licence was 
made thereby reducing the number of hackney carriage vehicle licences from 37 to 36. This 
is the current position. 

 
CURRENT PRIVATE HIRE PROVISION 
 
23. The number of private hire vehicles currently licenced by Chorley Council is 140.This is an 

increase of 3 since the last unmet demand survey and review of hackney carriage provision 
in 2008.  

 
OFFICE OF FAIR TRADING - CENTRAL GOVERNMENT POSITION 
 
 
24. The Office of Fair Trading published a market study into the regulation of taxi’s and private 
 hire vehicles in November 2003.  
 

http://www.oft.gov.uk/shared_oft/reports/comp_policy/oft676.pdf 
 
 The OFT recommended that local authorities should not retain the power to restrict the 

number of hackney carriage vehicle licences because it considered that such restrictions 
can: 

    (a) reduce the availability of taxis 
    (b) increase waiting times for consumers 
    (c) reduce choice and safety for consumers 
    (d) restrict those wanting to set up a taxi business 
 
25. Central Government responded by means of a Written Statement in the House of Commons 

http://www.bis.gov.uk/files/file25882.pdf  In summary, should local authorities choose to limit 
the number of hackney carriages provided in its area it will need to know whether there is 
any unmet demand for taxi services in their area. The Government response indicates that 
consideration may be  given to an unmet demand survey, unless a recent survey has been 
carried out. It also indicates that latent demand should be taken into account in any survey 
carried out. 

 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
26. The issue was discussed at the Chorley Licensing Liaison Panel meetings on 31 October 

2011 and 13 February 2012 where the hackney carriage trade representatives have 
expressed that their members would wish to have a unmet demand survey carried out. The 
hackney carriage proprietor’s are aware that the cost of undertaking such a survey is likely 
to be recharged through the hackney carriage licence fee. 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 12



27. All of the hackney carriage proprietors have been written to, informing them that a report 
will be submitted to the Licensing & Public Safety Committee on 7 March 2012 asking 
Members to determine if an unmet demand survey should be commissioned. Hackney 
carriage proprietors have been advised to forward any comments they have regarding this 
matter before the 6 March 2012, and officers will present a summary of any responses 
received at the meeting. 

 
PRESENT LEGAL POSITION 
 
28. At the present time the Chorley Council is maintaining a limited number of hackney 
 carriages vehicle licenses set at 36. However, as it is now more that 3 years since the 
 completion of the last unmet demand survey, the Council would be at risk of challenge in 
 the courts should it refuse to grant an application for a hackney carriage vehicle licence. 
 
OPTIONS AND DISCUSSION 
 
OPTION 1 
 
29.  Option 1 – Members approve the commissioning of an unmet demand survey.  
 
30. If Option 1 is preferred it is recommended that in addition to the issue of unmet demand 

(including latent demand) the survey should also include an assessment of the accessibility 
of current vehicles, and provision of ranks and that the cost of the survey be attached 
proportionally to each hackney carriage licence fee at the next renewal opportunity of the 
hackney carriage licence for  each of the thirty six vehicles as a condition of next renewal 
for that licence.  

 
31. Quotations to undertake the survey have been obtained from suitably qualified 

organisations. A total of four companies were identified and invited to quote and two 
quotations were received. Copies of the quotations are attached as Appendices 1 and 2 

. 
32.  The costs of the surveys, including officer hours administrating the survey, are as follows:  

 
Provider Survey 

Costs  
(incl VAT) 

Officer 
Costs * 
(inc VAT) 

Total Costs Cost Per  
HCV Proprietor  

CTS Ltd 
(Appendix 1) 

£12,396.00 £900 £13,296.00 £369 

Halcrow Group 
Ltd (Appendix 2) 

£12,538.50 £900 £13,438.50 £373 

 (* based on 30 hours at £25 /hour) 
 
33. The fee for the survey as quoted above is on the provision that there are no significant 

changes to the proposals and will be in addition to the existing renewal fee. Members may 
wish to instruct officers to present the findings and any recommendations contained within 
the unmet demand survey by way of a report to a future meeting of the Licensing & Public 
Safety Committee. 

 
34. Officers have undertaken a basic evaluation of both quotations and determined that the 

methodologies of the survey differ with Halcrow providing a personal observation survey at 
rank level whereas CTS propose the use of video surveillance. Whilst both companies have 
some experience in this type of work the Halcrow quotation was significantly more 
comprehensive. 

 
 
35.  Council procurement rules for contracts of this size indicate that the quotation that provides 

the best value would normally be the one preferred. As the costs are very similar, officers 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 13



would recommend that on the basis of experience, methodology and the comprehensive 
quotation, Halcrow Group be engaged to undertake the survey. 

 
OPTION 2 
 
36. Option 2 - Members resolve not to undertake an unmet demand survey.  
 
37. If Option 2 is preferred then it is recommended that Members review the Councils 

conditions of application relating to the licensing of hackney carriage vehicles at a future 
meeting of the Licensing & Public Safety Committee but on an interim basis, Members 
introduce the addition of the following condition to the application for the grant of a hackney 
carriage vehicle licence; ‘that the vehicle presented must be white and conform to vehicle 
Type 1 Disability Access Specifications contained within the present condition.’  Officers are 
of the opinion that such a condition would not prevent entry into the hackney carriage trade 
but would maintain the existing clear identity of the hackney carriage provision in Chorley 
and prevent a rush of applications for hackney carriage vehicle licences which could 
overwhelm the current rank provision in Chorley town centre and stretch the Councils 
current administration provisions.   

 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
38. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   
Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   
Legal √ Integrated Impact Assessment 

required? 
 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
39. If the Council wish to continue to limit the numbe
[...]
���%����
������� �6������� �� ��"���� � � ������������ ����
����� ��� ����	���  ��� ��� ���� ���������� � � ��
������������ �����&����� ���������������������������
������� ����� �� ���"����� ��������� ������� 	���
��������� ��� ��� G���������H� ������ 	���� ���
��������&� �����  ������ ��%��� �� ������ � � ��  ���
���������������������+������������4��������
���� ������ ��� E���,� �&�&� G�������H� ������&� 5��

                                                      
2 Manual observations allow the authority to 
gain a greater understanding of the demand 
profile for taxis as opposed to the use of video 
observations.  They are conducted at the 
ranks over a number of different days and time 
periods– this provides a more realistic picture 
of demand levels than conducting much 
shorter observations using cameras. 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 29



��������	�
���
��	�������
���������������������
  

 

>�
������	�
�����
������������������������������

��%��� ��������� � �&��  ��� �������� ���������� ���
E������� ���� =�������� ���� ���� ���"��� �������
��������,�	����� ��	� ������� #���� �������� � �
��������� 	��%�  ��� �6�����$� 	���� ����� ����
�������� ���  ������ � � ���� ���%���� �����,� ���� ��
������ � � �&(�  ��� �������� ���������� ���
;�������� �����"� ���� ���� ���������� ����� � �
��������&� � 9�� �������� ��� �������%�� ���� ���%�
������������� ��� 2����C���� ����� �������"�
������� �������� �������,� ���� 	���� �"���� ���
�����������������	������������������������&�

���� ���%� ������������� 	���� ����� ��������
���������� ����������������� ����� �����������"�
���� ��"��� ����� �������� ���� ���� ������� � �
	������������������������"������������������%&�

�

���%� 0&�3� ;���������"� ���� ������� � �
��������������������

����  ����� ������ ��� �������������	��������������
�������6���������"�� ������������������&�������
����������������"�������	'��5+7;��������������
���������������&�����������������,�������"����
��� ���� 5+7;�  �����",� ��� ��	� ����� �

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 7 March 2012 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 7 March 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Stella Walsh (Chair), Councillor Keith Iddon (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Terry Brown, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Marion Lowe, 
Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Pauline Phipps, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, 
Dave Rogerson and Ralph Snape 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Alison Hansford 
 
 
Also in attendance: Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Paul Carter (Public Protection Co-ordinator) 
and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

12.LPS.35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Walker. 
 
 

12.LPS.36 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
meeting held on 14 December 2011 be held as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 
 
 

12.LPS.37 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declaration of interest were received. 
 
 

12.LPS.38 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMIITTEE'S  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings of the General Licensing Sub 
Committee held on 11 January and 8 February 2012 be confirmed as a correct 
record for signing by the Chair. 
 
 

12.LPS.39 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCE NUMBERS  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of People and Places on a review of 
hackney carriage vehicle licence numbers where the Council intends to continue to 
regulate the number of available hackney carriage vehicle taxi licences that it issues. 
 
The Council had established a limit to the number of hackney carriage vehicle 
licences it issues. The current limit stood at 36 hackney carriage vehicle including 
provision for disabled access vehicles. 
 
Members were informed that the Council are not obliged to maintain a limited number 
of hackney carriage licences, however were a limit exists, the Council had to be 
satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand. 
 
To establish if there is any unmet demand, the Council are required to commission a 
survey to be undertaken every three years and recover the costs. 
 
If Members decided not to commission the unmet demand survey then the Council 
would be passively removing the limit of hackney carriage vehicle licences that it 



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 7 March 2012 

issues. This would mean that the Council would find it hard to refuse the granting of 
an application for a hackney carriage vehicle licence without being exposed to a 
possible legal challenge. 
 
Members were aware that the Law Commission had been appointed to conduct a 
wholesale review of taxi provision and surrounding legislation, that was due to report 
back to Government with draft legislation in September, with the implementation of 
new legislation anticipated in mid 2014. With this in mind, Members sought advice 
from the officers as to whether it was worth delaying the survey until the outcome of 
the Law Commission review was known. 
 
It was explained to the Committee that as it was already more than three years since 
the completion of the last unmet demand survey, the Council would be at risk of 
challenge. 
 
The Public Protection Officer also explained to Members that although there did seem 
to be plenty of provision in the town centre area of the town, the unmet demand 
survey would be in the interests of the whole of the Borough, and would take into 
account that places like Adlington, Buckshaw and Eccleston had no ranked taxi 
provision. 
 
The issue had been discussed at the Chorley Licensing Liaison Panel meetings on 31 
October 2011 and 13 February 2012, where the hackney carriage trade 
representatives had expressed their wish to have an unmet demand survey carried 
out, and were aware that the cost of undertaking such a survey were likely to be 
recharged through the hackney carriage licence fee. 
 
Quotations to undertake the survey had been obtained by the Council from suitably 
qualified organisations. A total of four companies had been identified and invited to 
tender, two quotations had been received and copies were attached to the report for 
Members information. 
 
Officers had undertaken a basic evaluation of both quotations and determined that the 
methodologies of the suggested surveys differed, with Halcrow providing a personal 
observation survey at rank level as opposed to the use of video surveillance by CTS. 
Whilst both companies have some experience in this type of work, the Halcrow 
quotation was significantly more comprehensive. 
 
The costs of both surveys were similar with, Halcrow Group Limited costing marginally 
more than CTS Ltd., which would result in a difference of £4.00 on the recharge costs 
to the proprietors of hackney carriage vehicle licences. Council procurement rules for 
contracts of this size indicate that the quotation that provide the best value would 
normally be the one preferred. However has the cost were very similar, officers had 
recommended that on the basis of experience, methodology and the 
comprehensiveness of the quotation, Halcrow Group be engaged to undertake the 
survey, if Members decided to proceed.  
 
Although there was no formal allowance for members of the public to speak at the 
meeting, the Chair of the Committee allowed Mr Charles Oakes, to give 
representations to the Committee on behalf of the hackney carriage 
drivers/proprietors. 
 
Mr Oakes urged the Members to approve the survey of the unmet demand to be 
carried out as this was the express wishes of the trade and needed to be undertaken 
every three years if they wished to continue to regulate its number of hackney carriage 
vehicle licences within the Borough of Chorley. 
 
Mr Oakes requested that the Council employ the services of CTS Ltd to undertake the 
survey as the licenced proprietors had indicated that they thought he Council should 
employ the lowest priced provider that had tendered to undertake the survey, as in the 



LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE   
Wednesday, 7 March 2012 

present economic climate, albeit it only be by a few pounds they would provide the 
best value for money. Mr Oakes also stated for the record that the request to employ 
CTS Ltd was purely on behalf of the trade and that he had no connections or financial 
involvement with the company. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Iddon, seconded by Councillor David Dickinson 
and subsequently RESOLVED that the Director of People and Places proceed 
with the unmet demand survey of hackney carriage provision in Chorley and 
that the results of the survey be reported back to a future meeting of the 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Iddon, seconded by Councillor David Dickinson to 
engage the services of  CTS Ltd to undertake the unmet demand survey. 
 
An amendment to the motion was proposed by Councillor Alan Platt, seconded by 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter, and subsequently RESOLVED (11-6) to engage the 
services of Halcrow Group Ltd to undertake the unmet demand survey. 
 
 

12.LPS.40 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Public Protection Manager reported that the implementation of the new ICT 
software system had been delayed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


